(Liability) Position (IFRS 7.B23) (=1+2a+5+6a-10-11-
12a-14-15-16a) (21.482.015) (31.626.254) 12.087.634  1.751 10.194 - - 117.903.327 56.540.228 15.126.786 1.883 6.272 -
22. Total Fair Value of Financial Instruments used in
Foreign Currency Hedging - - - - - - - (2.059.724) - - - - -
23. Hedged Portion of Foreign Currency Assets - - - - - - - 19.902.174 11.780.000 975.000 - - -
24. Hedged Portion of Foreign Currency Liabilities - - - - - - - - - - - - -
25. Exports* 405.902.214  264.159.561 - - - - 356.984.739 279.212.067 - - - -
26. Imports* 411.862.478 265.614.556 578.759 - - - - 437.571.537 345.182.582 555.702 - - 53.016

* Weighted average rates of exchange are taken as basis in translation of the import and export totals into Turkish Liras.

ANNUAL REPORT 2009 79

AKSA AKRİLİK KİMYA SANAYİİ A.Ş.
notes to the ConsolIdated FInanCIal statements
For the years ended 31 deCember 2009 and 2008

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis as of 31 December 2009 is set out in the table below (TL) :

profit/(loss) equity

Value increase in
foreign currency

Value decrease in
foreign currency

Value increase in
foreign currency

Value decrease in
foreign currency

When usd changes by 10% against tl:

1-Net Assets/Liabilities in USD 8.764.476 (8.764.476) - -

2-Portion hedged from USD risk (-) - - - -

3-USD Net Effect (1+2) 8.764.476 (8.764.476) - -

When euro changes by 10% against tl:

4-Net Assets/Liabilities in Euro 4.199.280 (4.199.280) - -

5-Portion hedged from Euro risk(-) - - - -

6-Euro Net Effect (4+5) 4.199.280 (4.199.280) - -

When other currencies change by 10% against tl:

7-Net Assets/Liabilities in other currencies 12.319 (12.319) - -

8-Part hedged from other currency risks (-) - - - -

9-Net Effect of Assets in Other Currencies (7+8) 12.319 (12.319) - -

total (3+6+9) 12.976.076 (12.976.076) - -

As of 31 December 2009, if the currency of the USD loans used in financing investments were to gain/lose value by 10% against the Turkish Lira with
all other variables remaining constant, the total assets would be higher/lower by TL 9.696.100 due to the capitalized finance cost (31 December 2008
– TL 12.108.986).

Foreign currency sensitivity analysis as of 31 December 2008 is set out in the table below (TL) :

profit/loss equity

Value increase in
foreign currency

Value decrease in
foreign currency

Value increase in
foreign currency

Value decrease in
foreign currency

When usd changes by 10% against tl:

1-Net Assets/Liabilities in USD 24.036.978 (24.036.978) - -

2-Portion hedged from USD risk (-) (1.781.489) 1.781.489 - -

3-USD Net Effect (1+2) 22.255.489 (22.255.489) - -

When euro changes by 10% against tl:

4-Net Assets/Liabilities in Euro 3.526.756 (3.526.756) - -

5-Portion hedged from Euro risk(-) (208.728) 208.728 - -

6-Euro Net Effect (4+5) 3.318.028 (3.318.028) - -

When other currencies change by 10% against tl:

7-Net Assets/Liabilities in other currencies 1.412 (1.412) - -

8-Portion hedged from other currency risks (-) - - - -

9-Net Effect of Assets in Other Currencies (7+8) 1.412 (1.412) - -

total (3+6+9) 25.574.929 (25.574.929) - -

AKSA AKRİLİK KİMYA SANAYİİ  A.Ş.80

AKSA AKRİLİK KİMYA SANAYİİ A.Ş.
notes to the ConsolIdated FInanCIal statements
For the years ended 31 deCember 2009 and 2008

v. Capital risk management

For proper management of capital risk, the Company aims

•	 to	maintain	continuity	of	operations	so	as	to	provide	earnings	to	partners	and	benefits	to	other	shareholders,	and
•	 to	increase	profitability	through	determining	a	service	pricing	policy	that	is	commensurate	with	the	level	of	risks	inherent	in	the	market.

The Company determines the amount of share capital in proportion to the risk level. The equity structure of the Company is arranged in accordance